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,  DATE, lp/7/21

:...... ^RIAL No. 1451922
OR^/iZATiON Co. D, 138th Inf.. h'-
& division -^•.^.SJk.f/ '

GRAVE LOCATiON.._:^.eo.l^.®.._-^®3^ • "om'agne/B/Montfauoon 1232 sec 83
CTY. NAME NUMBER

=^-_ 9 ...®.®.P..8.3 2
ROW ^ .Q n plot"

tOOAAjyVUl^ / ; LE.C.C 12,-C
2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION I Charpentry (/'

GRAVE • COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES Verdun 35SE 277•9N 303«1E tT^c

6/16/19 91J Sec 83
CONCENTRATED TO . ' ' -

date grave row
PLOT

Meuse Argonne 1232

cemetery CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Tag on body and on pog OYor body,^'^

■  . • D.i^ OF DEATH
-s-tate-f-rom-wmich-he-Camf:.

data f-1 /

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

date GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

B. BIRDSEYE

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR .lA^j..Q-^M.^CQrp.a4.U..S

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION IP/ZZ^I- 29: u<i— —

DATE GRAVE ROW BlOCiS 'TLOT

T.oUO^

*3 t _ h 1 3 rf. i. r-

^ > I 5£P 1 10P j -.y
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REPARATION OF FORM 114 BINSTRUCTTONS FOR

%
1, Forms 114-B ar"e—tCte prepared by Begistration Branch in quadruplfcate,

three copies to he forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will "■he accomplished hy Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C. , in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2.will accomplished hy Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data' 'is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will he made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate,"Statement to this effect will he made on these forms.
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GRAVE LOCATION BLAI^K^
\ -LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF ^

f M.6U ■% 1
f  fSu-rname). (NumlD^). (First Nai/e ami Initials). • 3(Su-rname). '(Numli^-)- (First Na,y(

i  .. i■ ■ -Sv- . ■ ■ • '• •• ■ -■'"k'(Rank). (Organ{74ion).
PLACE OF DEATH:

!-

CAUSE OF DEATH:

DATE OF BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL: ■n-f
(Give Cemetery, town and Department). Map reference must,-.

specify clearly wliat map is used. ^

I GRAVE NUMBER: A.

HOW MARKED: Name Peg? : • - • • -Cro^. • •
Headboard? Bottle?.

identification TAGS:

L Was one buried witb body?
neawrWas one fastened to name pegyor

stake used as a grave marker? .
i  If name unknown and tags misrag,
>  should be given here:

is^g, description and marks ■

s

I  nearest EELAp:VB:
j  ADDRESS:

i  BELATIONSHIP:
REPORTED BY:

i-This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Retristration Service.

ii-i.

J ■ ■ \



Central Passenger As&ocIa¥io^'^
TRANSPORTATION BUILDING

Harrison and Dearborn Streets

C. A. FOX. Chairman

R« E. PEPPER. Secretary
CHICAGO, ILL.

FILE NO.

Name

Address

From

SAILING FROM NEW YORK AUGUST 19,1930

S. S. WASHINGTON

No. 574

Mrs Margaret Brennan (R-7)

5021 CLippewa St.

St. Louis, Mo. To New York City and return

Going Route

Penna RR to New York City

Return Route

.B&O New York City to St.Louis

(Desires stopover in Washington,DC and Harpers Ferry,Md)

Train Schedule to New York

Lv. St. Louis

Ar, New York

I Cc

10:15 AM Special Aug
1 T

3:00 PM Special Aug.

Sleeping car from St. Louis to New York

Elapsed time 28 Hrs 45 Min /&
a-



r,

G-.?.,3. JOHvI '^16.

..J

Place MEUjFCHAT?,ATT

Datt,.
' 27L1

n
1 June, 1919 •

HSPOPT QP DISIPTIPTEIiTT im PvEBURIAL>

I::yiains of:

Y,^q BHMHEI Jamew F.

Baiilc Uukn Oreanization:

V isiiitGmant sM P-Otm-ial nado T^y Gro-ap

ilxcnber: 145X922

Unkn

Unit

Disinterred (Date]

16th June, 1919

From: (Give coiaplotc locationl

Isolated Gr., CHiRPENTRY MEUSE

35 SE E 303.1 R 277.9

Dootiriod (Date]

16th June, 1919

in: (Give corplete location]

>^raTe # 99 Sec 83 Plot 2
- \r-
3  \

AEGGNRE AMER CTY # B 32

■'enor'c as to nature of original'Uurial and condition of Uocy upon disinternent;
Body hurled in unifcrm; hadly decomposed, Burial^goojA.

'■ 'S,s one identification tag founa. upon "bocy?

"hat other means of identification v;ere found upon the body?
,one

ITote:
* • A' n •?» o

If ™on disint.fr.ent, effeets are ^
sent to tho Dffects Depot direc-Oj, as xs in oubtx^'l cases, notation
after being caroDully earmned for clues to identity in -ou..ux-._^after oeing caroiuij.y ^;'-r" ; -er istvation Service^
-hereof xvill ho made i.vnd. repoitec to C.iiex, tXr, ... ^

Suporvisec hy_ Lt. Bahitt

CeC. Group_

H.H. RGSENTHAI-c
1 jLiiotiu.

TJn i t —
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Diagnosis and complications : {include _dates)
o  o

Treatment and Progress: {include dates)

Disposition: {include dates)

Remarks :



f:

«T}ttParty "a Itinerary Meuse-Argonne Group

8aile4 K-^mt 19, 1930 on GEOilGB WASHIHGTON. Capt. Arnold J. Funk in Charge,
Arrived Cherbourg Auguet 27th. Special texuler arrived 11:57 am, bearing Maja,
Pailey and Kindermanj Gapts, Oohs, haiey. Earnest, Lanbert and Stark; Lts.
rarberoagh. Freeman and Binnes five nurses and tliree civilian employees. Train
Xe/t ls37 pm; arrived Gare des Invalides, Paris, 8:00 pm. Met by Col. Ellis and
nwabers of his staff, interpreters and nurses. Taken in bus to hotel.

August 28thi Morning devoted to transaotion of personal business. Exchange of
money, preparation of laundry, etc. Afternoon - Arc de Triomphe, Tfireaths

by Mre. Seymour and Mrs. Cassels. Tea and reception at
Restaurant Laurent. Dinner at hotel.

August 29th: Morning free. Lunch at hotels. Sightseeing trip Paris - t>aore toeur.
Dinner at hotels. ^

August 30th: Visited Notre Dame in morning. Lunoh at hotels. Sightseeing trip
Paris - Napoleon's Tomb. Dinner at hotels.

Auaust Slat: Left 7:15 am for Montmirail via Porte de Pantin, Meeux, La Ferte*.
sous-Jouarre (rest stop Hotel du Vert). Left 11:00 em for Chalons s/
Mame. Lunoh Hotel Haute More. Left 5:00 am for Sto. Menehould (rest
atop Moderne Hotel), Left Ste. Menehould 4:45 for Verdun. Quarters
Hotel Nouvel and Hotel Vauban.

September lot, 2nd & 3rd:
Daily trips made from Verdun to Meuse-Argonne C«B»tery.

Seplember 4th: Ufb 9:15 ran for Suippes. Lunoh oemebery 2:00 pm Char^ntry,
Argonne Forest, Pour de Paris, Vionne-le-Chateau (rest stop Hotel
Champagne). Left 4:30 for Reims. Quarters Hotel Crystal.

September Sth: Morning free. Lunoh Hotel Crystal. Left ̂ '^9 ,
Chierry via Champfleury, Ay, Epemsy, Donaans. (Rest stop Hostellerie
du BoSomme. Left 4:00 pm for Paris via Le Thiolet, Montreuil-aux-
Liona. La Ferte s/s Jouarre. Dinner at hotel.

S.ptTOl>«r eth> Horniiig fre». Urnch .t hol«l,. Afternoon oightoeeine trip Pari. -
5.,.-.,r 7S"r«T~tS'h at hotel., memoon free. Dinner at hotel,.
September Sthf'^S^for Fontalnebleau via Barblion. bunoh at Hrtel Legrl,. 7i«itedSeptember ^ rla M,lvm. Dinner ̂ hotel.
September 9tht Momlne Voraallles. tnnoh at hotel. In Paris. Afternoon fre .
SeotMiber lOt™""Mat''train for Cherbourg left 9|44 m, arrlTOd 3.66 pm. ;September S.. Torh S.pt«ber 19th. |

1

* On Sept. 9th, about 50 Missouri members of this party participated
in a ceremony in the Court of Honor of the Invalides vdien a gavel,
in the possession of Mrs. Caylor, was presented to Marechal Joffre.

BRENNAN, JAIffiS F

Mrs Margaret Breiman

i.



RPB—7-1-3&-8M

WAR DEPARTMENT

"PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS"
ROOM 901

225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Party .

Number

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATION

Brennan, Mrs. Margaret

Name of Traveler
Actual cost of through Pullman.

..

:vV

St. Louis, St. Louis County
Home Address

Missouri

Nw. ,  to
St.Louis, Mo.

$ .. .^:9. ?.

New York, to . P t r . M?.*. ..
Destination

B & 0 to St.Louis

Ticket Expires:
Oct. 15, 1930

Sept. 20, 1930

Date of Departure

Road Tr. No. Date Time
Lower

or Seat
Car U. S. G. Order No.

Actual

Cost

LVJersey City B&O 7<r ^/-yo
~?A/£uU(/. /1 .,

LV % ! II Vw y- 33^
1

II *1 ?/y^ So. i y y Y y' ^'.oo

LV 0

AR

LV

AR 1

LV 1

AR

LV 1

AR '
1

Remarks:

TOTAL

/
Stopover - Washington, B.C.

Escorted to train by. P.apt.. .Richard. H. .pa.r.reiJ..



Ik.-• •

J.

yl

BRENHANjJAAES F

arrived August 17, 1930, 3:00 pm, Penna. R.R. Met by Capt. m.
Hesketh and escorted to Hotel McAlpin. Occupied room jvith Mrs.
Alary Loftus - two days.

Two pieces baggage.

Cabin 148-C. Quarters on GEO.WASHINGTON with Mrs. Rose Polifka and
Mr s.'Maggie E. Hartraan.

On return from pilgrimage quartered at Hotel McAlpin with Mrs.
Mary Loftus.

•V

■ii



T^ame BHEKUM,.. Mrs.Margaret,

ParisHMei HOTEL AMBASSADOR
Boulevard haussmaisjn

Home address 50E1 Ghippewa .St, St LoMa, St.Lauis Coimty,Missouri ;

Party Group I Unit 0 MmiGTON

Date of arrival _ AUG. 27,1930 Date of departure S/s mMlGAf Sept, 10, 1930

Relationship —

Name of deceased

Sgt. _
Rank- : -Organization 138th. Inf.

Cemetery ^Meuse-Argonne.
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.  , 1^1
t^AME BREinTAN, MRS. MARCJARET

s.s.a^ierica sep 1 9 1930 ^>3107

HOME ST. LOUIS, ST. LOUIS CQUIITY

R.R. 6 /■ 0 fc S4.
STATION

TRAIN ^

CAR f

BERTH OR SEAT

TIME

DATE ^ ^

]

W(hiJ-pL\
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P1*°M ®V^ yo P'OOJIJU^ pjvpuD}^ ayjr

pBoajiTey

18IU13A|iCsUU9 J 01(2,

p. D. 30A

35^x6'4
70M 12-13-29

The American
^ The famous all-Pullman Business Man's Train between St. Louis and New York,

Washington, Philadelphia and Baltimore.

Spirit of St. Louis
The Popular all-Pullman Observation-Club Car Train of quality service between

the Southwest and the Atlantic Seaboard.

Cincinnati Limited
The fast all-Pullmcin Overnight train between Cincinnati and New York.
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list of principal ticket offices
ANNAPOLIS—51 Maryland Avenue.
ATLANTIC CITY—1301 Pacific Avenue (N. W. Cor.

South Caroiina Ave.) and the Stations..BaltimORK—20-22 E. Payette Street; Pennsyl
vania Station.

EROOKLyN—536 Fulton Street.
BUFFaLO—Corner Church and Pearl Streets, C,UnaerhiuBide.;! Exchange Street Station.
CHlfACO—Insurance Exchange Building, 163-16a

West .Tackson Blvd., Union Station, Canai, Adams
and Jackson Blvd. . . , , j .i,

riNi'TNNATl—lOG Dixie Terminal Arcade, Fourth
and 'walnut Streets Station, Pearl and ButlerTori'ence Road Station.

ri PVFLAND—Union Trust Building, 1108 Chester
^enue; Euclid Avenue Station; Union Station.

not TI MR US 20 N. Third Street; Union Station.DAYTON—^n Cieve Hotel Building, 38 W. First
'  FTRoiT^^ook-CadiUac Hotel, 228 Michigan Ave-nui- Oeneral Motors Building, West Grand Boule

vard and Cass Avenue; Port Street Union Station.GRAND RAPIDS —151 Ottawa Avenue, N. W.;
IN^"lANAP(ILIS—116 Monument Place; Union Sta-
TFRSFy"cITY^—Jersey City Station (Exchange

Place); Grove Street Station; Journal Square
Station.

L0UISVILLE-~112 Starks Building Arcade, Fourth
and Walnut Streets; Fourteenth and Main
Streets; Station, Tenth and Broadway.

NEWARK — Fssex Building (corner Clinton and
Beaver Streets); Market Street and Park Place
Stations. ,

NEW YORK—4 West 33d Street; 17 John Street;
57 Chambers Street; 114 West 42d Street;
sylvania Station (Seventh Avenue f-^d d^sd
Street); Hudson Terminal (Cortlandt and Church
Street.s); Cortlandt Street Station.

NORFGLK—Royster Bldg., Granby St. and City
Hall Ave. and the Station (Foot of Brooke Ave.).

PHILADELPHIA—Benjamin Franklin Hotel, 836
Chestnut Street; 1613 Chestnut Street; Byroad
Street Station; West Philadelphia Station; North
Philadelphia Station; Market Street Wharf.

PITTSBURGH—Union Trust Building (Oliver Ave
nue and Wm. Penn Way); Pennsylvania Station;
East Liberty Station; Federal Street Station.

READING—16 N. Fifth Street, and the Station.
ST. LOUIS, MO.—316 N. Broadway; Union Station.
TOLEDO—209 St. Clair Street; Summit Street

Station.
WASHINGTON—Pennsylvania Building, 613—14th

Street, N. W.; Union Station.
WILLTAMSPORT—424 Pine Street, and the Station.
WILMINGTON—905 Market Street, and the Station.



- WAR DEPARTMENT
pilgrimage, war mothers 6l widows

225 WEST 34th St., N.Y., N. Y.,IROOM 12 il
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August 1st. 19S0

■J.-- I v' ' '

lirg* Margaret Brennao
5051 Chlppewa Street

ii. T « «*

?Io,

ti- ^

k'' ** Ji'-; ■■»! attach th© ©ncXosed ta^s to A»n>ito protect the eafe arrlTOl of

lit Jt'"vSS®2.??°^ "'i**! in. tniB Olty, you wtUp«"por ij-^So^jrSh^^KrScS xnji'treeiir
' the ?old _ star andj  cxota bajQd, Soowing a Geldr#^#: Thlsc'offioer%?ll "cort^"; W to yotlx Hotel in lew Tork City,

For. The Officer lu Charge;

^ ' V" ^

,^- ^... J.. '^, ' ■
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7BLOCK
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DIVISION

ORGANIZATION

._ARM

MARTIAL
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ELIGIBILITY

Nativity

RACE
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AGGEPTaiNCE
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NAME ■ Brennan, Mrs. Margaret
c!+ qt. lo-ois. MissoxiriChippewa St., o*'* ♦ADDRESS ...5021

DATE

■t.

TO: Officer-In-Charge,
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I have returned to my

home safely and in good health.

RPB—7-22-30—5M

Sincerely,

(Signedy^^^...^f^<i?<aOt<.AZ'. ̂ /CeAA/i<jOCy'<y



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

Penalty for private
. UQSl

?  SAVES xmE

^to avoid
f$300.

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

225 WEST 34TH STREET,

NEW YORK, N. Y.



"  T
'*^2,' ■ ■ p. ' RPB-3-17-30-7M

STATE " ' \ \ p
f •

M  ■ 5021 Chippevra St.',
St. Louis

NAME . ?:KS N/j;CrAi-iJ2T HOME ADDERS r. ..

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEAREST

DATE

ARRIVAL IN NEW YORK

/^ //../..... YLOTYA//PrC<.f:yrf^ ROOM NO.

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

DATE-y.pyST..19,..19.30 VESSEL .. .TAPlffiPTP.y CABIN NO.

CIIERBOLtRG, FRAl.'CE M A
DESTINATION .' CEMETERY





t
o

M o • w o c
+
o o 4 C
t
'
o 0*
3

b
d

C
D

P
O
o p
r

n

o *S n
j

3 n o 3 "
O o
"

3
"
o o
-

B
 
W

e
f
 P

H
.
 p
i

*
d
 
p

^
g
-

®
 
®

<i
 
m

®
 *

Ci
?
 t
f
H
*

*
d
 
B

H
.

M
C
R
S <4

H
-
 •

^
0
m c§
"

3
"
a
 a

po c
+

t
r

tf
q

r
a

po B. Pi 4 ff
i

0
1

0
1

c
r
>

t\
5

I: a> C
o

C/
} ■s
.

C
i

-
t

O
)

C
o 3
"

3 O
,

r
i

c n

w ps rr c
+

® 4 m * > U
3

H
*

® C3
*

® M

3 f6 a i: O
l

o w o B
"

H
«

*d P 0
3

c
+

C
O

c
+

• fcH O K- o

•B

t^
Jh

J
•
 

P 4
t^

c+
o

 "
y W

.
m

 ̂
B

*.
:

0*
3

<
« Ss

i

fe
S

,

C
o

6
 I

3
" 

a

IN
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

S
. 

—
 T

hi
s 

ca
rd

 w
ill

 b
e 

st
ar

te
d 

in
 a

ll 
ca

se
s 

of
 P

ilg
rim

s
re

qu
iri

ng
 m

ed
ica

l 
at

te
nt

io
n 

by
 t

he
 M

ed
ic

al
 O

ffi
ce

r 
or

 N
ur

se
 f

irs
t 

re
nd

er
in

g
su

ch
 a

tte
nt

io
n.

 S
ub

se
qu

en
tly

 it
 w

ill
 b

e 
ca

rri
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

nu
rs

e 
in

 at
te

nd
an

ce
 u

po
n

th
e 

gr
ou

p 
to

 w
hi

ch
 th

e 
Pi

lg
rim

 i
s 

as
sig

ne
d.

 A
ll 

M
ed

ic
al

 O
ffi

ce
rs

 r
en

de
rin

g
an

y 
as

sis
ta

nc
e 

in
 th

e 
ca

se
 w

ill
 m

ak
e 

an
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
 e

nt
ry

 w
hi

ch
 w

ill
 in

clu
de

 d
at

e,
tim

e 
an

d 
sig

na
tu

re
. U

po
n 

fin
al

 d
is

po
si

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
ca

se
 t

he
 N

ur
se

 in
 c

ha
rg

e 
w

ill
de

liv
er

 th
e 

ca
rd

 t
o 

th
e 

O
ffi

ce
 o

f 
th

e 
C

hi
ef

 S
ur

ge
on

. 
Pi

lg
rim

s 
se

nt
 

to
 t

he
Am

er
ica

n 
Ho

sp
ita

l w
ill

 b
e 

ac
co

m
pa

nie
d b

y 
th

is 
ca

rd
 p

ro
pe

rly
 co

m
ple

te
d,

 w
hi

ch
w

ill 
be

 a
ut

ho
rit

y 
fo

r a
dm

iss
io

n,
 in

 w
hi

ch
 ca

se
 a

 d
up

lic
at

e 
ca

rd
 w

ill
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

an
d

se
nt 

wi
th

ou
t d

el
ay

 to
 th

e 
O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 C

hi
ef

 S
ur

ge
on

.

z iT
|

O o > r 73 m o O 73 □
0

3
<

4
®

®
1

4
c
+

B
'

•

B
ro B M w o



Diagnosis and complications: {include dates)

Treatment and Progress: {include dates)

Disposition: {include dates)

Remarks :
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Disposition: {include dates)
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aaWlinM% Stated ?• X232 B ^al7 26^ 3S0O

*• Hajr^jftyot Byotaaitt
SD21 CMi|>«IK St*
St* Loci*, BLcso^xl

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to.you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

SCHsmS

S/r* 8t* ^matu X<miS HI AaffWt 16

»  • JJtooai 17

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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Yipy Ml

jyiSHII ^Nlar 16» 1980

a»«. )s«.Ts»7«it£ S' mmmm
iSQSa St*

liOUifty l^m

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

J.v» St* lOttis $mam. 10*^ m 3.7

All railroad employees have been instructed by their

officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMSMT

OFPICE OF THE quartermaster GENERAL

WASHJNGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Breimazi« Jttaod F« 1232-11 July 28, 1930

L
\  f

Ibrs. M«r|;aret Bremum,
5021 Chlpponm St.,
St. Louis, Mo*
Dear Madam:

4
There is enclosed herewith Check No. 1 in :^h^ \ -

amount of
363,108

,  to pay for your meals and inciden-^al

12,50
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimi

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929. I 1
.  a -

UNDBR NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED/J
/.
I

AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED. / i

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on f j,
/• i

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be |

returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

\

1 Incl.

•Check No.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,'|

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

Breman, James F« - 1232
Washington, 8-19-30 May 15, 1930

Mrs. Margaret Brennaa,
5021 Chippewa Street,
St. Louis, Missoviri.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested

in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you

write the name and address of the person in the United States

whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage

to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

^ f 7i.<kkXSJ-^
Address T

2kd.

Please fill in the above and giail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General

trul r yo

*

?»/ D.ltaHES,

End.

Env.

<v'' Cai^hin, Q- M- Corps,
C;.' Assistant.



Washington
s/teTso
1232

I  the invitation extended
(Accept or fficlinc)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

.Mr.s...lfergaret..Br9nnan.
(Name)

(Town or City) (State)

n. 8. ooTXBKVEKT pacmNO «moB. me
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAHTERMASTER 6ENERAL

WASHINGTOM s?--

October 929.IN REPLY REFER TO 295 A C

Brennan, James F, 1232 M

;ilrs. 'largaret Brennan,
5021 ChippBwa St.,
St. Louis, f.Io.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pil^images to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the militg^* or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval eew^ce at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains^j^e now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a^^feport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the invea#igation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to m^e the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to mak^'the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calertdhr year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made. ^

In order that the repor# referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, i^^^is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the bla^s left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the eridlosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make th^i pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make ,^e pilgrimage
in the calendar year^^'950?

3. Have you at any ti/e made a previous- visit
to the grave of '^e deceased member of the mili^
tary or naval frfces in whom you are interested?

4. Please give ̂ Dur age and state of health.

5. What Ian, do you speak?

For The Quartermaster\£ener^, - r,

X^ry trolly yours

K

(Yea) OiO

(YeB)

^p«r) (No)

Age Heal til
Li (Years) (Good)

English — (Yes) ClW)
Other language /Vo Aj ̂

(Specify language spoken)

-J^/
/

Ejxbl.
Act

Envelope

^  JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q..M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEr4 TO QM 293 A-C

Jas* F«

1232

S^t. 4, 1929.

Mrs. Liargaret Brennaa,
2611 Belle Glade Ave.,

St. Louis, Mo.

Dear Madam;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated*^^"® making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelops which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

/''"I "' /

3. If survived by a wid!^''Oh]^pot6er
•  - it

desire to make the^jHIgr,image-?/rn

For The Q'U

j  r-j • ■ z \

rttermasfer General ,j
^ i /Z]i

Ver^-t'ruly yours.
V,PX Xn

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

u"

f

^HN T. HARRIS,
ilMajor, Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

tSFfJCE or THE quartermaster generaL

WASHINSTON 2^

IN KEfLY RCrCR TO QW 293 A-C
SXtnmat Jmi* 7*

Iffa^ iMVfikiil Wtmum,

'tT

6^
\

June a|. 1929.

St* ]f»«

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March Z, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilKrimaae to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late 8gi» ̂ tum f* Co* 3»* X2dtii XEf* whot* iftwlai m mm
ia'tenwA lA ifnute-Ar^^M A»»rl«aa ao#NSB>-eee»-4lBntfi«ie«tti,
Mo**, tmm*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisione cf the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both raothera and widows arc- entitled to make the pil
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it ie requested that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youre,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.
JOHN T. HABRIS,

Major, Q. B. Corps.
Assistant.



m Ml

P* 1232 * Jttly 28. 1350

H»« BvoeuoMI
S021 CMjgiWR St.
St. lOQlS. MtiODXt

Tr^'
:  J-T

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

X.Y. St. louis fmmtbk SErtieiai lOilS m ifi

Ar. Msm York » • 5.00 Bl 17

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

®  Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shov/n for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

..^collect, to that effect.

^  j
For The Quartermaster General,i

Very truly yours,

SO

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



rl,

Ft

SB. jm:

Br«a3te», JsBMie I"* 3^2 U

Mrfts SSKr^aret 3r»TtmaB
5023. Cbijjpefsa Sl5»
St» Slo*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown belov;, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Xv. St* I«ouis P«mft Speoi&l 1Q*X& M 17

Ar* Mm SMflc » « S»oo m 18

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shov/n for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OSNERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY refer to 293 A"C

t

Jute 12, 1930
■  ■ vii6 SUggEiJ i UuC'/'V

y* greatly to j^r coufori threugh-
—  iiii aeylet the Goverranent in carrying out succobs-

conductiag the pilgriaage. This let?ter is being
/!?»• rargiuriert wido-v yho has accepted the invitation sent
5021 visit the grave of her son or husband.
5t« Lewis, i:o

■  .r-TRaeter General,
Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to be worn in

Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are frequently chilly. Considerable rain is
usually encountered during this time. .

In order that you may be comfortable at a,ll times, re
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should be
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should be strong and duraole.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become v;et. a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general v/ear.

*r

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe will make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this natiire as
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself^with suffi
cient Underwear, nightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done more
frequently than once in two weeks.
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If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through
out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out success
fully its plane for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTIVJENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO AC
BrdxsMuif pistes T« • 1232 M
^aahington, 8»19»30 May 15, 1930

Mrs. Marj^aret Breitman,
5021 Chippewa Streat,
St* Louis* Mssourl*

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises v/hile you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March S,1929.

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RfPLY REFER TO_ 293 A-C

SreaBaa, ilasies f, -1333 M
WasMaetoa S-19 May 9^ 1930

Mr«» ifsrgaret Srenaaa*
5021 Chippfiwa Street®
St. Letjis, Mleeoxiri..

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

Transportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs on return must be in this
office at that time.

Stop-overs ca.n not be allowed on the trip to New York or in
Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided
there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance
by the pilgrim.

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advise
this office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
be glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. Send your request direct to this office and do
HOT include it with your passport application.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

H. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A"C

a;v3 cay hav<^ in her pos
er c.tisenship, her applica-

L».,- ci't--'. ' ■ o^rrc" e? Sid-Jig. i.'T the

■  '-£ an Aseri-c^-. Hky bar for a
Breanea, «'«e«8 i\ 1232 *, ;^nd-i© abis tc .. .. > beat »f bia or

t  olief tiiat- she > -f the 'jr.xtOii

i'rs. l*argaret ̂ enaeo^
Cfiispowa Jt*,

St. louia, IfO.
-  ridow who does nol a-icsiance the United

v:y it the Departuasnt ef State for h Pilgrimage
through a cleric of a Peaera: court L-r a Stats courtir

■.Llictici; to naturalise aiieiis er thrcugh a F&.sswrt

Dear Madam; app',- ■ ic-n p.-sec; «jC

The following instructions pr'^pared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to he followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C. ,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widov/ who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion, she should be accompained by a crediole witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2^x2^ inches in size and such documentary



''

evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than 2i- x 2i inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel docujnent or for the issue of a passport or travel docu

ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forv;arded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

bl^F'.CE OFTHE QUARTfaWASTER GuNER^
V/A3HINGTON

¥ ' ̂

In T«5ly refojJ to '395..4.~C.,

Sreiaetitoe 12S,2-4J . *ir 19SC
V*

iir, .'rkr^ret Bmsnaea,
TO&r St#, ̂ ^ ^

..;j, t ;y..- ,

\TM3 J.0tter ,*tjhi'C5li''bbntalns_ge.nei'al i-nformatibfi tegaxdliog the
pilgriniaga to the'•e'eiaeteriee of Europe^ ia be'ing heht to eaW mothe!i^ 'tod
widow" who has expressed a'^desirle to make the pi.'lf^imdge during 'the
calendar year 1930, Ihe.'.general plaru.^fOr the Qon'dudt of the pilgrilaag'e
is shown in the Pilgrimage.Eegulations-, a-oopy ox"'which •'fs enqlo'sed-heriffr

;^,with. In addition'^to-theiinformatlon ,shown in the regulationg, 'the
following' explains in detail some of the most iraportaht "thi-ngs '6'6hneoted
with the pilgrimage,

- ̂  V Formal Ihvitetldiis ar.e being extended.-tp each mother and widow
:.-who has expressed''a desire to. make the pilgriiajige''di^iiig 1^30, In-so
far.' as practicable', these invitations 'ar.e,' being extended witlf-a'-'view to
keeping the women from each state togethto andThe order in which the
invitations to the women frqm the several sfjates are^ Issued is "baaed on.a
drawing by lot which was held about one monthVa^, Inclb^d with each

, invitation ,is a card for aoJaiowledgment anci'.it' is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation .promptly^ iri oi"der tj^at the neess-
.sary. railroad'j steamship, and hotel reservations may be arranged* The'
government will -defriay all the.'necessary, expenses of the pi'lgrimage/-

. including railroad farei, hotel; aocommodations,.. steamship Tare"'and'all
other incidental exp'e'nads./.; It ̂ 11 no t^providq,.any thing other 'than the
necessary expenses so that ,you' shonld "bring With you 'such funds'-'as you
may desire tb usO for making small purchases and for other uges di'stinfct*-
iy of a personal nature. .<» '

^'Arrangements hafo been made with-;tho African Railroad
..Association which assuros us the • united cooperatidh all' of
the railroads in the'United .States in handling the moveriient to' -and'.;^om.
New York City. The'local ticket, agent will secure your'railroad toaf'

, sleeper tickef^and wllT make,.the necessary puUmsin' reservations,' iHefor©
your departure from your.'home/we''will mail you a, eheok, sufficient-to
pay for your meal(3 and othaT, travelling expenses 'While dnroute to' New
York. Your riilroad ticket, will provldo for a round trip fi^om-your : hcaae
to New York and upon arrival in New ,'Ypri:, the amy officer Ih- charge of'
the'New York office will colieo.t the return trip stub and hold'it iiiitil
your return to New York fran Europe# "

Upon arrival in New York, you- will. 'by to tony

30/994/ ' •/



and escorted to first class hotel vhere reservations have been made,
fhe duration of your stay in New Tcrk will be from S4 to 46 hours. At
the proper time, you will ce escorted to the steamship upon which passage
has heen engaged for Europe, All of the woinen malcing this trip will he
provided with cabin class accommodations ahoai^d steamers which mears that
from two to four will he quartered in the same stateroom. If you have '
any friend that you would like to be quartered with we will endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicate.-, with this office.

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbourg, Erance, each party will be met by officers especially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have., been reserved. ' The first day in
Paris will be a .day of rest. Cn the Sd -day the .women of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of the French unknown sol'dier.. In -the
afternoon there will he a reception In which the French war mothers '
government officials, and prominent civilians will participate. -The
following morning the groups going to-the different cemeteries will leave
Paris, travslj.ing a.n motor busses, ̂and proceed to. the cemeteries where
they will rema-.n for about 7- ^days,. ̂ ■ Twenty-five women "Will he assigned
to each bus and an army .officer will-have charge of ths bus.' The
itineraries to and from the cemeteries- and thp daily itineraries while at
the cemeteries have been varied so as to t^e in points of historical
interest as well as some parts, of the battlefields ithere American troops
were engaged. Upon retlirn to Paris, each party will remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical interest .in "Paris and vicinity., " The entire duration of
your stay in lurcpe will he. 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that each daj^ will be provided for. Except in case of illness
or other uncroidable cause it will not be possible for any woman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer period than 14 days nor
to leave the party with which she is.travelling unless she is prepared to
paj.' all of her expenses after leaving the party since the Act of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage specifically states' that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party.

.Upon return to the United States, each ship will he met. .in New
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains- which will take then home,. Before leaving New"-York each woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping oar"ticket
and-funds to cover, .the cost of meais and other travelling expenses.

ArnmY'officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire mc^ament and care has been taken to select officers who will
see that proper cere is taken of the women who are entrusted to their
charge. Arr-angeuients have been made for taking care of women who may.
be taken sick during, the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains'of
ary who m.ay die ard .provision-has "^en made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homesi ■ It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furi^ish The Quartermaster General -with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of .an emergency
Medical care will he provided by civilian agencies^ . "' If such care is

■needed in Ne-w York City it .T/ill be .furnished by the hotel physicians or

30/994/ . ; ^ ' '. -"2 ^
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by local hospitals. Aboai'd ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship:*s doctors and in. Paris arrangements have been made with the inaerican
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pil,grimage.

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of iiand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will bO required for a trip of
about one month. Laundry service .can be obtained in Hew York and Paris.- .
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
■each woman should provide herself With sufficient wai-m clothing to stand,
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries*.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for,
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any coCTiiunications received from
this office;

Eor The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours.

X, L, HUGHES, ■ -
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,

1 Enclosur.e.
Eegulation.

50/994/
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAHVERMASTEK GENERAL

WASHINGTON

293 A-C October 7 . 1929.IN REPLY REFER TO

Brerman, Jaraes F. 1232

Sirs. I'largaret 'irennan, _
5021 Chlppwra St., . >•
St. Louis, Mo.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widov7s of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now Interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.
Age Health

(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

rR-oecifv language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Encl.
Act
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

ABsletant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

BrennfJ#
1232

Scditf 1929«

lira# llargaret Brcnnaut
2611 Belle aiade ATe«,

St# louia, Ho#

I

i

Dear Ifadaati
The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated June 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which rewires no postage?

y
\Write answers in space below . t

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who >
has not since remarried? If so, give heh
complete address:

T
\

yl . ... • •

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

-'A ^

...A ^
3. If survived by a widow or mother does she

desire to make the pilgrimage?
\ , •• - ' v

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of CongresB

Envelope

T. HARRIS,

Major,'Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
E. ^

wl». .JE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SCNk

WASHINaTON

IN RSrLT RBFHF TO Q® Z9Z A~C
Wtmumt mmr Jun« gf, 1929.

Jlrs., BfiitiiiBB,
ssu s«ii« aiAd9 Afe*
St« llCntB* UOm

Daar Madam:

Your attention le Invited to the encloaed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2. 1929. entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and m&rinee of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilarlmaee to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late F# 3f«soAa^ Co* 39* iSSih |iif* w^oa« jftnaias art mm
iaiberrid in the yLmim^Msttmrn imxlmsA Gemtterj^

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a Widow who is entitled under "the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pllgriniags. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of OongrosB. ^

gojor, «. *. corp..
Assistant.



-  -Breimmi.
'^) (Surname.) /V (Christian name in tuUJ (Army serial number.)

u  Co D 138 Itif
^  (Rank and orgsinizMioi^,

State your relationsliip to the deceased J™
Do you desire the remains brought to the Unitefl States?

I  (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, dofyou i..

7ish them interred in a national cemetery? f / (Ycsorno.)
If ynu desire the remains interred at the hoiie of the deeeaaed, give full informa

tion below as to where they should be sent:

I (Name of person to receive rcmams.) (Exfress otlice.) (Teiegraph oITice.)

[Number and street.) town.) _ (State.)

(Sign hero).

(Numuer and street or rural route.) (City, town, or pjsi oHice.) (State.) ^
Read carefully the letter accompariying this card. 3—0713 ' ^
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^5t'

QM 293 G.R

■r'

3Qipt%aber 20, 1925»
}'_ -4j

IJrs# Hat^r<Jt Brermaa,
2611 Belle Ulade Lve*,

S'^*l<otiiSy Uo«

Dtmx

The Quartem6sW5elh*ii»aiiAiirwaiWl,teoii#ajN^
^^^s®-Argcame Ansrixjaa Cemetery, Rom^e-

Siotts-ilohtfatoon (Lieasa), BlreasMi*

This is one of the permenettt Americon military cemeteries to be
maintained by this Government in Europe, Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white rodrble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives.

You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, ,the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a manner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes•

Very truly yours,

0-Q.M
/-

H«Hi» CHEAX

Assistant,

^3/592/ark
■I - , M
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF. REMAINS DATA
,  J

I. Location" Index Card: Pile #85$69

(а) Name Ser. No, ..-14519^_,

(б) Rank — Organization — 33jL-JL38.tli..]jQ.JCjL

(c) Date of deatli .9/28/18 ((^) Cause of death

n. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

/
TYP....Aek...

CKR...(^....

(a) Grave No. .99 Ro"w -r-— Hot—JS. Sec. ...83 TYP. A©k.-,

(i) :^erg. Addi-ess .^...te....-«^i^...are.m^.,....tBJ.t.he.y.J.....api.JBsl.ifi..GlacLe-.A7.e^.dB*'.
Ô- b. ^ P ■y\yibuA St.Louis,Mo.

TIT- "gaOHKfliSraiiWigianfeirigr *.i*«Iw^inananfensrasCT CKPiC

.  .

IV. A. G. O. Disposition Card: 0^*^" u - / Date of receipt —
^  ̂ "u ^ -k-

(a) Name ./t Q)) Relationship —-
^mnu*KHWtr>-

(c) Address A

(d) Remains to be brought to tl. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. 8. at ..xm.

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Date 102'/Examiner's Initials -A i— Date

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from
, dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item .^r^ove, or requesting that

Examiner's Initials — Date — > 1920.

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

II - n
0'

i -A ^ /
, (a) Cancellation memos referred to? — — 7"

.«L DateExaminer's Initials
~  <»#• "I

•fN

OOUNTRT Cemeti^et No, Sheet No.
MaRe Form N»., lid

^  \ /vV
A' jr' (,

UM i I921
A

wi



vn. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made —; 1920.

Typed by , Checked by > 1920.

VIII. Final Action:

cable on — —, 1920

letter on ,-1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

IX. CORRECTIONS

Chance of advice. Action Taken.

Desires body be

Body to be shipped to .

•

X. Suspension Remarks: //Uf/> /' (-..JA
/"i^  iyjP

^4

A■

■ i

-- f

t'-! ^



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. -V STATION Romagne , Gem©t0r-5-#lE32.

DATE._. Oct .___6 J,To "be prepared in tp4^4oate.

REPORT O^O'SlPIJERMBiaTixPREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
0" \

DIS INTERMENT"^ -  COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of GvmS. Headq'^rter
-O

1. Name j£ . ,

2. No. 1451922.

3. Rank....BS^.».

Co. B, 138th Inf4

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

10. Name

11. No.

12. Rank , ^

. Org._ 13. Org.

'• D.D,,____X.^a5jj.S'- 14. (a) D.D.
6. C.D. (b) D.B. Ko diacrepancies.

7. Grave No. ....99,

8. Plot 2. __

9.

Sec.,

Row

.55.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

15. Grave No. _ Sec.

16. Plot . Row

17. Eo clisc.r.ep.^.c.i.e.s......

18. Cemetery

Meuse
20

19. Commune or town ^^omagne/s^ontfaucon

France21

1232

. Country

sec 83

By Ed • ..Lav.e.lle...

. Dept. or County

22. G'.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.

23. Disinterred (Date) Oct... .6^._19.21....

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name J.amea-.E..-.Br_eimarL........ serial No. 1451922

Rank Sgt Organization ...Co..^.

25. Was identificaUon disc found on gmve marker? HQ ■ . On body? ..Yes.

■■H jr^

d Y [cal Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

Tags agree v/ith GRS records.

27. Condition of body ....3adly-Ae.campo-aeAi..-fC-ature.a.."Ufiirec.o.gniz.a]D.l.eA

28. Nature of burial :
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quoted above? —-H-O-lie— - —

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Pct»6,1921 By.._^.«..Lave.lle.#...
31. Casket sealed by •-

a

\  ̂Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor).
'elle.

-iiu



V/
•  , 'j j

TRt V.

.7" ■; • ^"'fr/iGT: •

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of hox.J ,, Box, No

32. Designation of body:

Name BR12I3NAS, JaJiea_y_» Serial No Un922

Ct; D, XZath Xnf«Rank_ * 0gt, Organization
■ ■ . "TG 7\ ■: ■ ( TO '■

33. Consigned to:

^ -AtRoram JkSmr» 1838 Romag»e/«Aontf*uoo»
Name of Permanent Cemetery___._._._

•  Q0U Uh, 1021 Ed^ l^avalle#
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)..:. By ....

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervis^n and that.the report, above
is correct. ,

+■ ' jKjjiloli, Oavjtain,Signature of G.R.S. Inspector: ^ '

36. Remarks
Hon©

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)....5^.^.^.^®.^._.^^^.^.?:ji5t^^^^
m " X ^ n X. X. r.v^xi iioasguaasSsomagiwi*To point of Concentration

■' _ (Name) JaolcSQXlConveyer ...Signature Shipping Of f icer Qy, <? o A. 0»
7  ■ ■- ij * ■ ■ ■ A . 'pr ."iTi'COiJjtVj

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date :
"7 QQ'

To Permanent Cemetery
(Nanie)

Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer.
.2 !" • O'iTfr'C C5X qcGPf^ qc rch-.-hxrctj

40. Received: Date
-y : •

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred I'- t * .
-"^•vrfTe-"^7-igQn-ae-■1 - T'^p'p * 7 " (Date)42. Grave _____ Section ;

43. Plot Jxniors

■  » ihriGB
Row

tjeco^qs 01 ip t

>  . • 1».

DTBIHIFcHP "7 ' ' ^ \V- G.R.S. Representaj^
•f

KChO:--.,. ( 'V; n - y : V
, - *

■1,0 pe hueijaLeq ru

G'B'S bOHll SiVilOi!

"■XfiUl . xJ VI
C! Ai/T. ,

H- J j

3«^*>ac ♦ oe-'G^e:;l



Jlomagne 1232. Cone. , rat ion
ci. R. S. IToriia. No. 1 G-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND RERURIAL

T

^oinagne ..l232«

Date

1. "Remains of BBEMM. Jamas F c ivt
V  Serial Number..1451922

Organization : Qq^ .^.<>....136tli..Inf^
2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location):

99# Sedo. 83, Plot 2«

By : Group .7. Unit.
••Sao..2<r..

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location)

.Oo-t.,-.7..,....192.I,....Me.us«....Ar.g.onne....Cem.,.....#12S.2.».....Roiis:...32...Bl.ac.k...G....Gr......29..
„  _ , Unlined. Casket,By : Group ReTaup-ial-lSed, Unit Nature of reburial

4". Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

.....w.QPden..l?;ox,md.bur.lap...and..i^^^

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body y&B On grave marker ? no...

(b) Other means, of identification found upon disinterment, and. general remarks ;

?aga.:,on..p.e«...QTer....b.ody..and...tag..oa..body.,...agr©e with G,R,S. .reo(»dB.

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identiiying items ?
17, 30, MBD.

do

(a) Height (actual measurement) iB^possible -tO determine,

(b) Weight (estimated) C.0

(c) Hair—Color do - -

Quantity do

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location.... .d.Q

Quantity 4°

(e) Permanent marfe on "^ddy. (old scars, p.eculiarities, or

do

®  iL iG

sound.

Diagram represents the mouth wide open.

missing parts) ..do..

0000
22 2S 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

iiohe'Viaable#

7. Disinterment

supervised by

8. Reburial

%i.avelile.
Capt© Q.M,C,

supervised "by •..VH,-. pprovra :

^  CAPT,,
(Title).. y

irz
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether Vecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—^in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
" Yes " or "No . •

'  {b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that-tabulated under Item No. 6.

• 6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very iniportant and should be filled in withgreat care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line iri both upper arid lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findingSTcharted-to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), denj^ures (plates), ^d any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.. All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus : -

J^^^TOOTH msSING
MISiING

CROWNED TEETH ...„ Block in solid the crown of tooth (labelgold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

■W (OJt^PORCEIAIM CROWN^-^OLD

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (labelgold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : .

1  ̂ '

FTTXTNGS Draw'fillind^ffitobth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

^WER PIULIN®' ^GOLO FILurNC-
O /ColO MLUirtO- FUI-INO

fiulinO

•

CARIES (CAVITI^ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

TT-CAVITV / V^ecAXPO
KufCAVEO

■nFNTUEES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate retainingDENlUKii& 1. clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp.

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and tit^W)^;fe^p^ys£d^^
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and thbm4rie.3n|b^il^^-^|^^® p^rs^ approving
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Location Index Caed: file #aS£69

(a) Name Ser. No. ..liSlfM.

(h) Rank-—BflXDgWBJaii Organization
TYP.J*^..

II.

(c) Date of death. .3M/M. (d) Cause of deathJ^e

Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. -99. Row .p Plot Sec. TYP..ow jTioTi ..e

7^-^.
MJIiUiBil'e t. M9Jam(&) Emerg. Address 2611 (llad# Ave# -fillT:

\
Mskr:^.

rV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

i cable on , 192
-  / /

^  letter of transmittal on ,-d:92_

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., 192

VII. SupplementART Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken. •

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J.
., 192

COUNTRY Cemetery No. - Sheet No.

G. B. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920

\
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1. G S. Form No.

2. SoMier's No.

Hq. G. 1 ... File

3.BRE-!)/\A ./T:
Surn.'ulu- block letters) First Name ancUInltials

4. .. / aq.s
Rank \ Regt, or aoims^

3. & .TTT"
Date ath

ate of Burial

.  - uause, II Known /

^  Cemetery

AmMi.L...
Town or Commune / (in block letters) Department

8.
Grave No. Plot No. or Letter

9. Name Peg? Cross? , .'Headboard? ... .'^aj^le?
Check ̂ Ibthbd of Marking ^

0. Buried with Body m. . Ayfiehjed
*■ Identification ffa

to ^rave" Marj^o^/
'tion yags J /

I tiOD

jjsi. ...

f/,
12/

Jlap reference, if interraeiit is^ outside of ceinetcryTya f . . jlap reference, if interraeiit is, outside ol ceniRiMxMMu
2

-Qlye i^me of Cyjg^in or Buyi^l
■^t/* ̂  Signed

SKETCH M} 'fsr Group...<^...Unit.S^^.'^.G. E. S.
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GRAVE LOCATION ]^NK

LOCAi'lON or THE GEAVE GE

1451922 . .Jaa»B. F...
'Stiiname). (Number). (First Name and Initials)'.

V-rTci

CO*- I).....138th..-Ijifaaitry..._(.BankJ. ^ ^ (Crganizantvi)^^  , V'-'rgamza

O f/ 'PLACE OF DEATH: . rT........... /

CAUSE OF DEATH: V '
VJ/

DATE OF BUEIAL: .0^
PLACE OF BUEIAL:

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). .Map references must
specify clearly what map is used.

I
\

i

•I
GEAVE NUMBEE:

HOW MAEKED: Name Pegf Crossf.

Headboard? Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION* TAGS:'

Was one buried with body? ^

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?

If name unknown and tags missing, description and mark»>
should be given here? . i.

NEAEEST EELATrVE:/^%:^<.-<^^-<V??-r^fVv/!

EELATIONSHIP: . .y^?i<<^AA/U

ADDEESS: ̂k/J. . /1 . 1

EHPOETED BY: ^ ^yT

(Signature and Eank of Eeporting Officer).

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Resristration Service. "
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^GRAVE LOCATIO'SBLANIv,

-LOC/i.l'ION OF THE GRAVE OF

.  -.7:: V'

"~"^uraame.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

?vi / ̂ . Tnf.

(Rank.) (Organization.)

"DATE OP BURIAL 9.^.A.'. .?>.. A--?.';

PLACE OF BURIAL

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.), Map reference,
must specify clearly what map is used. -

.'n~ VQUi.iv.."

GRAVE NUMBER J.. v. t' '.. .

TorHOW MARKED: Name Peg? "....... Cross?.

Headboard?.' "Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. -CC

Was one fastened to name peg or - _
stake used as a grave marker?. r-.'-iv.

ii
If name unknown aud^ tags missing, description and marks 3
should bo given here:

REPORTED BY:

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Oflicer.) ■

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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James F 14519.

Gam of Ghai^eiitry (Meuse) /

C-148

MS5> 35-SB E-304 11-277

/L



3

\

n\
j

tZhz?

^d} « . .

«  :- •

sr-

■•« - .f

-  » .

'•fSWSS^

i>cmuiiu-.

52;^ Eenort I^o,

i-



■■>. - -
*  -\

G»S«S. FOBi KO. 12

Gi3tTiiS.iL l:Ii!kI)t^U.iJffiiiab
EiarLDI-j.'10L.u.{i LOBGLS

iilUXiiPiiiil' GoiiTLILiL'b OPfiCL

Pildi- j aEJUT.iM2 GLiTiiJiiL,

5 0»0» 00» D» ISStli* IsfSBltric

SS-SJiX)!? ; Ij3fc3®iaticrx for burial Hogistcr.

!♦ Ygu are directed to transmit v/ithi-
out delay to the Chiefs Graros Kogistration
Service, the infcrmation indicated on caclosod
Graves' Location Blank as necessary for..the■..con—
pletlon of official rocords,

By Ck.32ana!nd of Goncral Pershing:

Roocrt C, La.vis
Ad-jutnat General.

7mtQ

in case this item is chcclccd, you will]
nets hcrcon:

Heax-est relative of deceased;

Hclat icnshiP:

Address:
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I I '9/9
Vv^K-tral Re' rds Office Advis \

Bfefloan,' James 1451922 Goi!5)any "D" 138th Inf

' G G 458 Sub. Par* 1 ..Reports
Brerman, James P. 1451922 Gompany "D" 138th Inf.

Reported buried. Gause and date of - death to be
determined.

N/ R. Mrs. Ifergaret Breman ( Mother)
2611- Bell Grlade Ave*,

St'Bouis., Mo,

aiLijmu



Form '.asdi

'Stgnal UToriia.'^mted States
' mcrnm. ,3

^
.  ;

IR.jecei'oeci at

277CR NA 78 OB '

CR BOURGES JAN 25 1919

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE TOURS

CRO KS 134 WIRE NAMES AND ORGANIZATIONS OF BURIAL OFFICERS AND DATE OF

BURIAL OF FOLLOWING CPL CARYE R MCCL^AREN 1457450 CO L 139TH INF CORPORAL

JAMES F BRENNAN 1451922 CO D 138TH INF PVT PETER DOVER 1451898 CO K 140TH

INF ' .

DAVIS V

645P:v1 A
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Jan 29, 1919.

Central Heoerds Office
Boiirges . -

r*>vtbYy A

Jietol CroJcs 134 period Hecord show burial officer case Opl Gary R
McClsren 1467450 Co L 139th Inf Reg Burial Officer 28th Inf period
Ho record Cpl James F Bronnan 1451922 Co 3) 138th Inf and Pvt Peter
Dover 1451898 Oo K 140th Inf.

0. B. ROGERS.

Q. C. HUTCHISOl!, JR
2nd Xii eut., Q^C .
AQL/m-
1:46 Bl£

.1 i

Copy to;
T & G

0 R 3
',V

Sgt Daly Original

I

lEfD



Central Pecords office
JBouxges

^ S9^ 1919.
h

Hotel Oroks 134 period Record show "burial pfficer case Cpl Gary R
McOlaren 1457460 Go L 139th Inf Rog Burial Officer E8th Inf period
Bo record Cpl James P Brennan 14519E2 Co I) 138th Inf and Bvt Peter
Dover 1451898 Co K 140th Inf.

ROGERS.

0. B.

C. 0. HUTGHISOB.JR
End Lieut., QJ£C.
ACL/ WZ
1:45 PM

Copy to;
T & 0

G H S

Sgt Daly Original I

277 CH Sk 7808

CH DODRGES JAB 25 1919

GRAVES RSGISTi^flOB SERVICE, TOURS

CRQES 134 V/IRB HAMES ABD .0RGAHI3ATI0BS OP BURIAL OPPIOBRS ABD DATS 0

BURIAL OP POLLOWIBG CPL CARTE R MCCLARBB 1457450 CO L 139TH IBP

CORtORAL JAMES P BREBIIAB 14519EE CO D 138TH IBP PVT PETER DOVER 1451898

CO K 140IH IBP

A®
DAVI3i7

645 BC

COPY

7/fi
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G,R*S, Form Nc" ^21
File iiiii:6'/

—- i
Classification

Adjust me rvt CEf®TEPIAL ■ DIVIS10 N
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

registration section

Date.

?J!EK0RANDUM:

To; Registration Files Sub-Section.

Subject; Adjustments made on Registration Files,

JJ

1. Charges as checked have been made in the Registration Files #iich
will necessitate aODrrespcndirg change in the Classification Files.

ADD.
CORR.l DATA

Fll^^ilujmkejL

Name

SexlaX-Jfimkex.

Rank .y

Organization
7

Cm SB of Death '
;  'H/'''''

Date of Death

Casualty CablegranLliuJHbjeE,

toRB.
ADD'.
DATA

Date of-J&uriaJL

Dato: of Reburial,

Ejarial_JLiiC.aoratj.iin_

Maarest Relative

Notified Nearest Relative

_.|lU-e_JIa.ri-±hrQjm_P_t^
Vhite Card set up ^ ■ ■■ 4'

o,K. Alphabetical Files

0. K,^«Organii atiaa ..Fil es

O.K. State Files.

.Geme.t.tiriy_Jurdit-Jlapart^^

1Cards attached.

ii_]ljavfi3ti

LumIX.,

jiia-iiAa/MR
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WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 2-?dl Al.ISHITA

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY

REFER TO 20l(Brennan, James F.)WW

X  T

Februaiy 25th, 1920.

From; The Adjutant Generg 1 of the Amy.

To: The Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D.C.

Subject: Notification of Death.

1. Upon imrestigation it bas been ascertained by
the Far Department that Serge«nt James F. Brennan, 7,-1,451,922,
Company D, IDSth Infantry, -Fho xms previously reported in
Casualty Cablegram 325 as severely vrounfed September 28th,
1918 and later in Casualty Cablegram 458 as buried, invest
igation being mafe to verify and detemine date and caiise of
death, was killed in action September 28th, 1918. A notation
to that effect has been placed upon the official records.

2. It appears l*rom the records that the deceased
was enlisted May 28th, 1917, at St.Louis, Missouri, and gave
the name of the person to be notified in case of emergency
as Mrs. M.E. Brennan, 2611 Belle Glade /.venue, St.I.oxiis,
Missouri.

By order of the SecretarT./ of Far:

The Ad
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V (COPY)

WAR DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE^

WASHiNGTON.

AILSrHTA

. 2.0l(Brennan, Janes F,)Wf
!  I

FeSruary 2Fth, 1920.

Fron: The A'liutant General of the Amy.

To: The Quarternast'er General of the Amy,
■Fashin^tonj D.dl

Sabjecli:., .. Notification ofpeath

1. Gpon invest!f;ation it has hfien ascei'tained hy
the War'jtepartnent that Ser^,eant Janes F. Brennan,7^1,4^1,922,
Co-pan^' D. l^Bth Infantn', wb.o iFas previously reported in
Casualty Cahlefrran 325 as severely wounded Contenher _ 2Rth
1918 and later in Casualty Ckhle.'^ran 458 as hufvied^ invost-
ijration heinr, nad to verifS/ and deterninfl .date and cause o
death, was killed in action ?eptonher 28th, 1918. A notation
to that effect has heen placed upon the offi cial redojds.

Tt appears fron the records tht the deceased
was enlisted W 2Bth, 1917, at Bt.Lotvis, Missopri, 'md gave
the name of the person to he noti.fied in case of .enerKenojas Mrs. M.E. Br^^nan, 2611 Belle Glade AvAnae, St,.Loiiis,
Missouir. i

\,By order of the Secretary of Far:
1  'v >

\  f "
P.O 'jSavris. p©.
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G.H.S., FOEM #105 Eeply to Catjualty Div., A,G.O,.

W-H DSP.3Ti:EtT?
The Office of Dfreftoi' PLircIiase &; Storage*

Waohirigoon, D. C o

J• jy

miORAtfTOK TO: Casualty Division, Adjutant General!s office,
6th & B Streets,., n.w«, Washington, D-C*

Attached papers are returned v/ith the information that the
files of the Graves Registration Service show that;

Ser. 514519225
Go. D 138th.Inf.

ER?:iMAF, James F.
Sgt.

IS was disinterred and rehuyled in
Grave 99} Sect. 88; Plot 2; Ct;ir. 1232;

ASTgonne j^^rican Cemetery,
Romagne- s ous-Liont faucon, rieus e •

By authority of the Qiaartermaster General,
Director of parchase and Storage

Charles C. pierce.
Colonel,

Chief, Graves Begistration-S^rviee*.
G.RtSi FILE ITO.
GCP/
IIS-2849.<ad'



ema or m wOm
QULtis maamims sskhoe

Baroh 24, 1919*

'9 Sd^^* BBo, Xst Cfta

^  tC tadia •Xfiw aitfv 043rp«rta Jujmb it® Brcamsai,
{MXtfiSi, C» B* XBWk !«• >••» Taaied la Crave t4, Qm^
—« IwOay, ref•*•»«•« »P 36SB« ooerdlaatoej
XWi*8» ii2T8«2» (l"60,0u0 tMla,'LM^rt iMy)* to« i4fiatiilo«.ti<»
«M atMuid td OTM*, lAiiik aarta ̂ ve. 0»» tag Burled \/ltii. bed?.
Se dale ef Bexlel •& reoord. 3a*l« eeldlor* • aoUxer glnea above

^  IhutOi 12, 1919»

OHlSny> Oo ?I££0£
Ueata Celencl, (ioIioCo,U«s*A»

j

v.:
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AMERICAN ' "^EDITIONARY FORCES
HEADQU TE.-^ SERVICES OF SUPPLY

Referonc© 0"^ICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.

^S5569. > ■ graves REGISTRATION SERVICE
FRANCE

^  . May 27th,1919.

Burial information for the American Red Cross.

Soldier's name :

Rank :

Organi zat ion :

Date of Death :

Place of Burial :

BRIO MAR Jamos F.

Corporal

Co.D*, 138th Infantry

Grave (Isolated), ConEiano of B-VUlliy

Dopartmont of IvSUUE.

Gonfinned Burial Infomation

Reference number ; 86569

All communications regarding this Grave location should
quote the above reference number and be addressed to : -

Chief, Graves Registration Service

Headquarters Service of Supply
Office of the Chief Quartermaster

'  Amer i can E. F .

■  ■ „ - France.)

CHARLES C. PIERCE

Lieut. Colonel . Q.M.C., U.S.A.

OCP/cac«

Copy sent to Paris.
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/■ iViBRie 4.. : RBO ORO^S

Ref. 14283.

■  INTER-OFFICE LETTER

From Home Communication Section, ^ ^
■  . N \

To A.R.Q. Rep. Grayes Registration Service.

Subject Sgt. James F. Brennan, Co. D. 138th Infantry

Bate Peh. 11,1919.

Have you a record of thfs man'-s grave?

em-aj

' ■ Home C ommuni -ation S ection
Bureau of Home and Hosoital Service.

■■ Tt-

,: --

- —T
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